	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPL IDENTIFICATION NI 050129		A BUILD B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED  02/02/2011	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER erdine Medical Center		RESS CITY STATE erman Ave, Sar	E ZIP CODE n Bernardino, CA 92404-4836 SA	AN BERNARDINO	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	IO PRÉFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION REFERENCED TO THE APPRO	SHOULD BE CROSS- COMPLETE	
Event ID:	Complaint Intake Num CA00256145 - Substate Representing the Depis Surveyor ID # 26774, If the inspection was lime event investigated and findings of a full inspection was a situation noncompliance with licensure has caused injury or death to the part of the	ber: Intiated  artment of Public Health: HFEN  Inted to the specific facility It does not represent the ction of the facility.  Code Section 1280.1(c): For section "immediate jeopardy in which the licensee one or more requirements of the likely to cause, seriou atient.	poc Accord  Ac	surger. Itse surger. Itse surger. to busins. Plastic surge and assesse wound care arrived and the patient. Acrewhead Regn unit medical was called with the arrange to their Bon un patient was to the tem per to Arrentead patients board facility was o the event.	and surgery in tely in patient. immediately 1/14/11 protect the  la plastic 1/14/11 assess the  com arrived 1/14/11 assessed: limic surgen 1/14/11 assessed: limin go min. transfer to it. ransferred 1/14/11 and core 1/14/11 and	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE (X6) DATE Condina Climital Qualit By signing this document, I am acknowledging receipt of the entire citation packet, Page(s) 1 thru 9

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. Except for nursing homes, the findings above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 050129		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/GLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 050129	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A BUILDING  B WING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED  02/02/2011
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ardine Medical Center		SS. CITY. STATE, ZIP CODE nan Ave, San Bernardino, CA 92404-48	336 SAN BERNARDINO
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL  LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE A	AN OF CORRECTION IX5) ICTION SHOULD BE CROSS APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)  DATE
	prevention in the of electrosurgical unit (flash fire during the carcinoma from Pasustaining second eyebrows, forehead, tongue. As a result, to the burn unit as Center, where he involving a skin graft for FINDINGS: Patient A was a 57 patient surgery at Second patient at delivers electrical slow heart beats).  Documentation show lesion on his neck was a type of carcinoma, which metastasized (spread Patient A for an outpexcision of a neople	ad). The surgeon scheduled patient procedure called a "wide astic (cancerous) lesion on the the plan included Patient A	above the xyp would be used  OR staff ver that chistop control or staff  OR staff  Next surger venting in reduce ris reduce ris wet spang in the field  All surgers where cantie will be used he longer to the direct prop princy organics conjunction of surgery organics organi	Action:  Act
Event ID:0	DDGE11	6/3/2014	10:11:47AM	(ovic)

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES. AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 050129	(X2) MULT A BUILDI B WING	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED - 02/02/2011
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ardine Medical Center	STREET ADDRESS 2101 N Waterm COUNTY		ZIP CODE Bernardino, CA 92404-4836 SA	N BERNARDINO
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FUIL  LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF I (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S REFERENCED TO THE APPROV	SHOULD BE CROSS- COMPLETE
	was a complication flash flame associate (an instrument that producing electrical degree burns to the right cheek, the tile eyebrow, forehead appeared to be secon further documented, cautery was used immediately flash flower flash fl	anesthesiologist notes dated 9:00 AM showed that Patient cations to sedate him versus thesia, and an oxygen mask of intubating the patient. The e that after the initial incision, autery) was used and scrub RN o assists the surgeon) claimed operative gauze and flew up to bes (paper coverings placed to	(cont)	or Staffedment winder: "Fire use of stand winder to stand with the same of stand winder stand with at lowest postions and we as stand on a south of same of standards. Again the south of same	misthreia 214/11  misthreia 214/11  my Fire  is. Fire fisk  is to be used  in the be used  mond doen-  record.  mond or statif  min possible  control by  suffer Assessment.  cation by  suff ty and  Preps.  resurgical 2/2011  A Suffity  other south  soft gracelyre  typing Esu  other south  wed patient 2/2011

PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  PREFIX TAG (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)  Immediately taken out and face flushed with salino entire event happened in less than 30  Private Surgical Surgica			(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 050129	(X2)MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A BUILDING  B WING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED  02/02/2011
immediately taken out and face flushed with salino entire event happened in loss than 30 seconds. Patient sustained second degree burns over the face with both eyelids singed. Plastic surgeon called to assess burns. Both eyes checked no injury sustained, but anterior of tongue also sustained first and second degree burn anesthetic changed to general anesthesia wound clinic surgeon came in and assessed patient. Advised to intubate patient since there is some tongue swelling to protect airway in case swelling gets worse."  During review of the plastic surgeon's documentation regarding his findings during the intraoperative consultation on the patient has been intubated. He has what appears to be a second degree burn to his right cheek, forehead, brow, eyelid, nose, mouth, perioral (area around the mouth), and one third of the anterior tongue. There is some erythema (redness) and the total body surface (TBSA- a standardized scoring of burn areas using percentages) is approximately 2 percent." He			2101 N Watern		36 SAN BERNARDINO
immediately taken out and face flushed with salino entire event happened in less than 30 seconds. Patient sustained second degree burns over the face with both eyelids singed. Plastic surgeon called to assess burns. Both eyes checked no injury sustained, but anterior of tongue also sustained first and second degree burn anesthetic changed to general anesthesia wound clinic surgeon came in and assessed patient. Advised to intubate patient since there is some tongue swelling to protect airway in case swelling gets worse."  During review of the plastic surgeon's documentation regarding his findings during the intraoperative consultation on community to the patient has been intubated. He has what appears to be a second degree burn to his right cheek, forehead, brow, eyelid, nose, mouth, perioral (area around the mouth), and one third of the anterior tongue. There is some erythema (redness) and the total body surface (TBSA-a standardized scoring of burn areas using percentages) is approximately 2 percent." He	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE AC TAG REFERENCED TO THE A	TION SHOULD BE CROSS- COMPLETE
Patient A arrived at ARMC Burn Unit Intensive Care  Monitoring  Peri-op Director or Of Educator		saline entire ever seconds. Patient sover the face with surgeon called to checked no injury salso sustained burn an esthetic anesthesia wound assessed patient. At there is some tonguicase swelling gets would burn there is some tonguicase swelling gets would be a swelling get of the perioral (area around the anterior tonguicant (redness) and the standardized scorif percentages) is recommended that quickly and Patient Unit at Arrowhea (ARMC).  The surgery was count and the surgery was count pending his trans	nt happened in less than 30 ustained second degree burns in both eyelids singed. Plastic assess burns. Both eyes ustained, but anterior of tongue first and second degree changed to general clinic surgeon came in and dvised to intubate patient since use swelling to protect airway in of the plastic surgeon's right findings during the tation on 2011, the "Upon arrival to the operating is been intubated. He has what econd degree burn to his right brow, eyelid, nose, mouth, did the mouth), and one third of the mouth), and one third of the mouth), and one third of the mouth) areas using approximately 2 percent." He the surgery be completed A be transferred to the Burn di Regional Medical Center to the Burn Unit at ARMC.	Approved Sury  Revised "L  policy + pine  a besin a  evaluable  Revised "S  policy + pie  was change  asort the  preparation  preparati	prission 7/8/11  Aser safety" 2/2011  Aser safety" 2/2011  Aser safety" 2/2011  Aser safety" 3/2011  Aser safety" 3/2011  Aser safety" 3/2011  Aser safety 3/2011  Aser safety 3/2011  Aser safety 500  An primary may not  an primary my not  an primary  on procedures  be the clavide.  Ad; it choping  reprise for safety  able surgers)  a safe hed prior  "Approved patient 5/11  Committee.  tent care coincil 4/11  CNE.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPL IDENTIFICATION N  050129			The state of the s		(X3) DATE SUR COMPLETI - 02/0:		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ardine Medical Center		STREET ADDRESS 2101 N Waterm COUNTY		ZIP CODE Bernardino, CA 92404-4836 SA	AN BERNARDINO	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE Y MUST BE PRECEEDED BY LSC IDENTIFYING INFORM.	YFULL	PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF S (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S REFERENCED TO THE APPROX	SHOULD BE CROSS	(XS) COMPLETE DATE
	Unit (ICU) on 2:30 PM, with diagrace." Patient A's concern assist respirations) a airway. In addition, and had a nasogasthe nostril down intiliquid medication administered), until the diet. Patient A's fairhis pain managed narcotic pain medica (the tube in his airway breathing on his own burn unit.  On reassessed Patient refused. He had been to two people in since admission. On to the procedure, a room for a "tangent graft to the right procedure, the surgitissue from the burn sutured (sewn) to pand a skin graft wa (outer layer of skin) layer of skin) from was not being rejected had his graft takedown.	noses or, "2% TB ondition was listed a ventilator (a made a ventilator (a made as a precaution to he received intravantic tube (tube plate to the stomach, the and nutrition he could safely tole cial wounds were with intravenous ation). Patient A way was removed, who on the second 2011, the plass A for surgery, but a constant attendant constant attendant at the constant attendant at a constant attendant at a constant attendant a constant a const	as "critical". chine used to maintain his venous fluids aced through mough which could be erate an oral treated, and morphine (a ras extubated and he was a day in the stic surgeon to the patient required one ce with him 1, he agreed the operating plit thickness exy." In this ly non-viable was then the eyeball, the epidural layer (middle 4's skin graft 2011, he		topic is teste of state of state and to inches of the state of the sta	Superative luche "Fire end"  or of Edward for properties in any character annual of annual or an	3/11 7/11
Event ID:0	DDGE11		5/3/2014	10	11:47AM	love.	)

		(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLI IDENTIFICATION NO 050129		A BUILDING B WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 02/02/2011
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER St. Bernardine Medical Center			STREET ADDRESS 2101 N Waterma COUNTY		ZIP CODE Bernardino, CA 92404-4836 S	SAN BERNARDINO
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEEDED BY LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMA	FULL	PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION REFERENCED TO THE APPRI	SHOULD BE CROSS- COMPLETE
	intravenous antibiotic observed on the procession of the processio	11, which was treatic. Some crusty is perioral region on esulting culture and s positive for methic areus (MRSA- a to multiple antibler Bactroban, an are 2011, the buryounds had a grittite every day wound or result in uneven scharged to a skill 2011.  11 at 9:00 AM, an a scharged to a skill 2011.  11 at 9:00 AM, an a scharged to a skill 2011.  12 at 9:00 AM, an a scharged to a skill 2011.  13 at 9:00 AM, an a scharged to a skill 2011.  14 at 9:00 AM, an a scharged to a skill 2011.  15 bernadine Hossillate an entity reput fire occurred, lasting the involved patient in our OPSC the involved patient in our opscolution. The analyse with the risk manalyse for the oxygen. The analyse tive heart failure. The draped with paper of the period o	d sensitivity cillin-resistant a bacterial iotics). The nitibiotic, was in unit notes by build up d care." This scar tissue alled norsing unannounced oital Medical orted event in gless than of Bovie (outpatient it sustained is and was ther level of ger at 9-15 esthesiologist patient had the patient's drapes. They		on stell competency to include " Fire Drill"	intweffection  It) policy  to add a  Ice pask  Approved: 5/11  NISION and  ISION WILL  ASION WILL  AND OF PRICE  IN CIES AND/O  IN CIES AND/O
Event ID:0	DDGE11		6/3/2014	10	:11.47AM	(over)

STREET ADDRESS. CITY. STATE ZIP CODE  210 IN Waterman Ave, San Bernardino, CA 92404-4836 SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY  SAN ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEPOCHACIES PRETEX (REAL DEPOCHACY MISS DENTIFY WATER BECOULATORY OR I.S.D. DEPOCHATION OF IT IS A DEAL OF IT IN IT IS A DEAL OF IT IS A DEAL		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X4) MULTIPLE CONSTRUC		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 02/02/201	11			
RECAN DEPICIENCY WILL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Says not to, but to let it dry 3 minutes, and they let it dry at least 10. The surgeon made an incision in the neck and when he used the Bovie electric cautery and touched the skin, it arced and caught the surgical 4x4 sponge on fire. The nurse threw the 4x4 off but the paper drapes had caught fire due to the oxygen under the drapes. The drapes were also thrown off. It all took less than 8 seconds. The patient [Patient A] had his face singed from thin to hairline with second degree burns. He was quickly intubated and put under general anesthesia to control pain and the operative situation. The surgeon who is a wound specialist to assess the best course for the patient. Even though there was no inhalation burns or airway compromise, there was some swelling from tongue, they contacted the burn unit at ARMC, started a Profanol drip (inducing sedation) and completed surgery."  During an interview with the RN director of the operating room (QR) at 10:00 AM, she stated, "These were all experienced people with over 30 years. The biomedical engineers checked out the equipment and found nothing wrong. After the incident, we sequestered all machines, drapes, gauze that were involved and started with a fresh prep for the patient."  The RN OR Director stated, "Fire is always a risk in an OR. They used an 8 minute dry time and the recommended is 3 minutes [reference to the alcohol based prep product]. The sponge was 4 or 5 inches away from the area the surgeon was using		St. Bernardine Medical Center 2101 N Waterm					AN BERNARDINO	
says not to, but to let it dry 3 minutes, and they let it dry at least 10. The surgeon made an incision in the neck and when he used the Bovie electric cautery and touched the skin, it areed and caught the surgical 4x4 sponge on fire. The nurse threw the 4x4 off but the paper drapes had caught fire due to the oxygen under the drapes. The drapes were also thrown off. It all took less than 8 seconds. The patient (Patient A) had his face singed from chin to hairline with second degree burns. He was quickly intubated and put under general anesthesia to control pain and the operative situation. The surgeon called the plastic surgeon and another surgeon who is a wound specialist to assess the best course for the patient. Even though there was some swelling from tongue, they contacted the burn unit at ARMC, started a Profanol drip (inducing sedation) and completed surgery."  During an interview with the RN director of the operating room (OR) at 10.00 AM, she stated. "These were all experienced people with over 30 years. The biomedical engineers checked out the equipment and found nothing wrong. After the incident, we sequestered all machines, drapes, gauze that were involved and started with a fresh prep for the patient."  The RN OR Director stated, "Fire is always a risk in an OR. They used an 8 minute dry time and the recommended is 3 minutes (reference to the alcohol based prep product). The sponge was 4 or 5 inches away from the area the surgeon was using	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FU		PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION	SHOULD BE CROSS- Co	OMPLETE
		it dry at least 10. The neck and whe cautery and touched the surgical 4x4 spot the 4x4 off but the pto the oxygen under also thrown off. It all patient [Patient A] in hairline with second intubated and put control pain and surgeon called the surgeon who is a best course for the no inhalation burns was some swelling burn unit at ARMC, sedation) and complete During an interview operating room (O "These were all expects. The biomedic equipment and four incident, we seque gauze that were involved that were involved in the patient."  The RN OR Director an OR. They used recommended is alcohol based prep 5 inches away from the patient of the patient	The surgeon made and the used the Boy of the skin, it arced a conge on fire. The number of the drapes had caught the drapes. The draper the drapes. The draper the drapes. The draper the drapes had caught took less than 8 sectors and his face singed from the operative situal plastic surgeon and wound specialist to a patient. Even though or airway comprome from tongue, they constarted a Profanol dripted surgery."  The with the RN directors are the surgery and nothing wrong the stated, "Fire is always an 8 minute dry time 3 minutes [reference product]. The sponge the area the surgeon that surgeon the surge	incision in rie electric and caught urse threw the fire due appes were conds. The conds as quickly sthesia to a qu		of OR Educate m annial con for drill.  o OR Annial C.  u peroperative Resource Man gettein on " monttains per or OR Educat include in Her Scivices Resource to prepare for vegydris "So preventing "So preventing "So preventing "So preventing "So preventing for suggest fore s uncontains "Pre er OR Educa Assigned to av	impetencerson  impetencerson  services 20,3  mint includes  Fire Safety  in-op punctor  or will  congretances  Aresthanologists  LI recommedate  ingest Fire  of the AOFN  afety  afety  afety  in or Director  afety  afety  in or Director  afety  in or Director  afety  in or Director  in or Director	5114

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER  050129	A BUILDIN B WING	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 02/02/2011
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ardine Medical Center			ZIP CODE Bernardino, CA 92404-4836	SAN BERNARDINO
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL LSC (DENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI REFERENCED TO THE AP)	ION SHOULD BE CROSS- COMPLETE
	minimal, undetected being turned toward oxygen caused the are a regarding alcohol preparation and alcohol preparation and alcohol preparation and a regarding alcohol preparation and a regarding alcohol preparation and a regarding alcohol preparation and a review of the facility and a review of the facilit	e facility's policy titled, 1/96, documented the folios:  d preps will be allowed a drapes."  prep/Duraprep to dry for lying drapes, for in combitery, laser and the prese age labeling on the Chick, indicated it was a the picture of a flame of was written, "Do not use ad and neck surgerys if gives off flammable value as maller than 8.4 x 8.4 (atient A's wound measure by 0.4 inches).	"Skin allowing to dry three pination note of the a 26 solution apors inches a detailed, ed the nomable of the solution aport of the solution of t	communication of the standard	remoder relate requiring on between ist and surgern coxygen sources surgeon to the anisthesologist to use from the on contract to presented to presented to presented to presented to presented placed by nachines.  General presented for softy.  friesp Director tor use include

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLI IDENTIFICATION NO 050129		A BUILDING  B WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 02/02/2011	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ordine Medical Center		STREET ADDRESS 2101 N Waterma COUNTY		IP CODE Sernardino, CA 92404-4836 S	SAN BERNARDINO	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY S (EACH DEFICIENC REGULATORY OF	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION REFERENCED TO THE APPRI	SHOULD BE CROSS	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
	during head and no surgical site with water doubt with water doubt with water doubt with water doubt with water discounting with water di	the build up of the drapes by tenting to ensure do the build up of the drapes by tenting the drapes as stopping the oxyger for utilizing the Bovie. The interview conducts the stated that Palicentration of oxygen to follow its written went the surgical caused, or is likely in to the patient.	air near the ne frame not lissipation of oxygen and g or incising cedure titled, sures" dated in flow for at ted with the tient A was in during the policies and fire on the y to cause, not therefore within the		1:47AM		